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VARIANCE REQUEST (BZA-21-01)  -- Brian Legge 

April 19, 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 

STAFF REPORT -- Department of Planning 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The purpose of this staff report is to provide information to the Board of Zoning Appeals to assist 

them in reviewing this proposed variance request.  It may also be useful to members of the general 

public interested in this proposed request. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Case Summary 

 

Applicant(s):   

Brian Legge (Owner) 

 

Property Information:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Summary of Request:   

The applicant requests a variance for a recently constructed detached garage to allow the garage to 

remain as it currently is.  Despite a zoning permit and certificate of appropriateness that required a 

50-foot setback, the garage was constructed only 35.9 feet from the edge of the right-of-way for 

Lord Fairfax Highway (Rt. 340).  This encroaches within the 50-foot setback area by 14.1 feet. 

 Location - 140 White Post Road (Rt. 604) 

 Tax Map # - 28A-A-66  

 Property Size - 1.0878 acres 

 

 Election District - White Post 

 Magisterial District -  Greenway 

 Zoning District - Rural Residential (RR) & 

Historic Overlay 
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Facts: 

 

A zoning permit was submitted by the Applicant, and approved by Clarke County, on November 

4, 2019.  This zoning permit was for a detached garage at the applicant’s property.  It also included 

a picnic pavilion that is not relevant to this application.  The application and associated plan, clearly 

showed that the garage would be constructed outside of the 50-foot setback area from Lord Fairfax 

Highway (Rt. 340).  The application showed a garage with dimensions that calculated to a total 

ground floor area of approximately 1,240 square feet.  Below is an illustration of the plan approved 

with the zoning permit application. 

 

 
 

§3-A-3-c of the Clarke County Zoning Ordinances requires a minimum setback of 50 feet between 

structures and the edge of the right-of-way for primary highways with 5000 or more vehicle trips 

per day.  VDOT’s most recent traffic count publication (2019) shows that US Rt. 340 (Lord Fairfax 

Highway), from Double Toll Gate to White Post Road, has 8300 vehicle trips per day. 

 

 
Virginia Department of Transportation Traffic Engineering Division 2019 Annual Average Daily Traffic Volume 

Estimates By Section of Route – Clarke Maintenance Area. 
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Below is an illustration of §3-A-3-c of the Clarke County Zoning Ordinance that shows the 

required 50-foot setback. 

 

 
 

An as-built survey of the structure was conducted to verify the distance that the garage was built 

to the right-of-way.  The as-built shows a setback of 35.9 feet at the structure’s closest point.  

Below is an illustration of the drawing provided on the as-built survey. 
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The applicant appealed the Zoning Administrator’s determination that the garage is a violation of 

the Clarke County Zoning Ordinance, §3-A-3-c.  This appeal application (#20-01) was reviewed 

by the BZA during a public hearing held on January 25, 2021.  After testimony, the BZA voted to 

uphold the Zoning Administrator’s determination.  Following this denial of the appeal application, 

the applicant submitted the subject variance application (#21-01). 
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Historic Preservation Commission (HPC): 

 

The subject property is located within the Historic Overlay (H) District.  New construction within 

the H district requires approval by the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) by issuance of a 

Certificate of Appropriateness.  On October 30, 2019, after initially denying a larger garage plan 

submitted by the Mr. Legge, the HPC approved the garage with a revised plan (page 2 of Staff 

Report).  The HPC’s approval was conditional on the following: 

 

1)  That the garage be smaller and shorter (2’) than the main house (1,240 square feet).  

2)  That the side of the building facing the house have an overhead garage door and two 

swinging man doors (one is beneath the breezeway). The north side facing the driveway 

have two overhead garage doors. The west side facing the rear have a single overhead 

garage door. The south side facing the church have two double-hung windows.  The 

fiberglass “Stamped Carriage Style” garage doors, which have 8-light frieze windows, 

was provided by the applicant and included in the staff report as the proposed style of 

garage door.    

3)  That the garage siding would be “LP Smart Siding,” a fiber-cement product with a 

wood pattern that simulates vertical wood boards. These materials could be appropriate 

for a modern utilitarian outbuilding within the district . 

4) That the garage would be painted the same color as the main house. 

 

During the 3/18/20 HPC Meeting, HPC members identified that the structure was not built as they 

approved.  The following issues were discussed, as noted in the meeting minutes: 

 

 size of the structure - the approved footprint was attached to the approval letter - 

and is attached here  - no larger than 1,240 sq ft., and they are concerned that the 

building extends into the setback 

 the height of the structure - approved to be 2 feet lower than the roofline of the 

house - it appears to be taller 

 the roof material - approved black standing seam metal roof - the owner installed 

a black corrugated metal roof 

 there is an extra door on the back of the building which was not approved 

 there is a skylight which was not approved 

 the garage doors are not as approved - see picture of Carriage style garage door 

 on the side of the building facing the church there is a garage door and no 

windows 

 there is a heat vent or something on the 340 side that was not approved 

 garage doors should be pull up not sliding 

  the height of the garage doors appear different than the approved elevations 

provided by the owner 

 the pavilion should be 16 x 16 it appears larger and may extend into setback area 

 

A notice of violation was then sent to Mr. Legge on April 9, 2020 for the observed violations of 

the Certificate of Appropriateness granted by the Historic Preservation Commission.  Another 

notice of violation was later sent on August 31, 2020 for violation of the required zoning setbacks.  

This was done after the applicant submitted an as-built survey that was required by the previous 

Zoning Administrator to verify the setbacks of the constructed garage. 
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Analysis: 

 

A variance is defined as: [A] reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, 

or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure 

when the strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property, and such need for a variance would not be shared generally by other properties, and 

provided such variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. It shall not include a change 

in use, which change shall be accomplished by a rezoning or by a conditional zoning. 

 

Variance requests are reviewed against the criteria set forth in the Code of Virginia and in 

Zoning Ordinance §7-A-3-e.  Subsection 1 of §7-A-3-e states the following: 

 

1. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant for a variance to prove by a preponderance 

of the evidence that the application meets the standards for a variance as defined in Va. 

Code §15.2-2201 and the criteria set out in this section. 

 

 

§7-A-3-e, Subsection 2, includes the review criteria for variance applications.  It states the 

following:  

 

2.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted 

if the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would 

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance 

would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or 

improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and: 

a.  the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in 

good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;  

b.  the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

c.  the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or 

recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 

regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;  

d.  the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 

on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and  

e.  the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 

special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to 

subdivision 6 of §15.2-2309 or the process of modification of a zoning ordinance 

pursuant to subdivision A4 of §15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance 

application. 
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The applicant has provided a 36 page document titled “Statement of Justification” that was 

previously included with the applicant’s former appeal application.  The applicant desired to use 

this same document as supportive information for his variance application. In addition, the 

applicant supplemented the application with a “Cost Estimate” for demolishing and rebuilding the 

garage. Below are staff comments on the subject application as it applies to the review criteria.   

 

 

HARDSHIP CRITERIA – UNREASONABLE RESTRICTION (TIER ONE): 

 
 “the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would 

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

 

o Based on the applicant’s “Statement of Justification” and “Cost Estimate”, it 

appears that the applicant is making the primary argument that “Mr. Legge Will 

Suffer Financial and Lifestyle Hardship if a Variance Is Not Granted”.  Financial 

loss can be a factor for consideration, but it is not sufficient on its own to justify 

granting a variance.  Case law on this matter includes Riles v. Board of Zoning 

Appeals of City of Roanoke, 246 Va. 48, 431 S.E.2d 282 (1993); and Natrella v. 

Board of Zoning Appeals of Arlington County, 231 Va. 451, 345 S.E.2d 295 

(1986).  Preference by a property owner is also not grounds for a variance. 

 

o It is not unreasonable to require new structures to comply with what is approved on 

a zoning permit, and more specifically in this case, minimum setback requirements 

from primary highways.  These standards currently apply to all new buildings and 

are routinely complied with today.  The applicant argues that more than half of the 

properties in White Post violate the setbacks.  This is not correct.  Some of the 

structures in White Post may not meet today’s setback requirements.  However, 

these structures were built in the past when prior ordinances existed.  They are 

therefore considered nonconforming and are not considered violations.  

 

 “the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition 

related to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the 

ordinance.” 

 

o This does not appear to be relevant because there are not pre-existing physical 

conditions that create a hardship. 

 

 “a variance would alleviate a hardship by granting a reasonable modification to a 

property or improvements thereon requested by, or on behalf of, a person with a 

disability.” 

  

o This was not included in the applicant’s submission and is not relevant in the 

current application. 

 

 

A summary of the first tier review for a variance shows that the criteria for a variance is NOT met.   
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5 MANDATORY ELEMENTS (TIER TWO):  
 

 

 “the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 

faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance.” 

o While the property owner most likely acquired the property in good faith, the 

hardship was indeed created by the applicant.  The applicant is the owner of the 

subject property, and is responsible for what happens on the property in regards to 

zoning law.  This includes actions by hired contractors and design professionals. 

 

 “the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area.” 

o The applicant includes a few letters from neighboring properties that are supportive 

of his request.  No substantial negative impacts to adjacent properties is noted by 

Staff. 

 

 “the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or reoccurring 

a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 

adopted as an amendment to the ordinance.” 

o It is not reasonably practicable to create an ordinance for this situation where the 

applicant did not follow the ordinance requirements. 

 

 “the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 

the property or a change in the zoning classification of the property.” 

o This is not applicable, as the use of the garage for personal use by the property 

owner living in the house is permitted and referred to as an accessory use. 

 

 “the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 

special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 

of 15.2-2309 or the process of modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to 

subdivision A4 of 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.” 

o The Clarke County Zoning Ordinance does not have a special exception process. 

 

The second tier review criteria for a variance shows that at least one criteria is not met. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Upon review of this application for a variance, and after consultation with legal counsel, it does NOT 

appear that the legal criteria for granting a variance is met with this application, as stipulated under 

Virginia Code §7-A-3-e.  Therefore, Staff 

recommends denial of Variance Application #21-01. 

 

A public hearing is required prior to taking action on this application.  The public hearing has been 

advertised in the local paper.  In addition, letters have been mailed to adjoining property owners and a 

sign was posted on the property advertising the public hearing. 
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